
Name Title E-Mail Phone

John E. Forbes OPM Assistant Division Director John.Forbes@ct.gov 860-418-6271
Linda D. DeConti, M.Sc. OPM Research Unit Manager Linda.DeConti@ct.gov 860-418-6248
Ivan Kuzyk OPM Research Unit Assistant Manager Ivan.Kuzyk@ct.gov 860-418-6238

Lynn Milling DOC Acting Director, OCPM Lynn.Milling@po.state.ct.us 860-292-3469
Cheryl Cepelak DOC Director Strategic Planning Cheryl.Cepelak@po.state.ct.us 860-692-7658
Pat Hynes DOC Director of Planning patrick.hynes@po.state.ct.us 860-692-7642
Mary Lansing DOC Associate Research Analyst Mary.Lansing@po.state.ct.us 860-692-7641
Michelle Altomare DOC Associate Research Analyst Michelle.Altomare@po.state.ct.us 860-692-7815
Rebecca Flemming DOC Parole Manager Rebecca.Fleming@po.state.ct.us 860-297-4412

John Lahda BOPP Executive Director John.Lahda@po.state.ct.us 203-805-6549
Richard Sparaco BOPP Parole/Community Services Mgr Rich.Sparaco@po.state.ct.us 203-805-6609
Fred Watton BOPP Parole/Community Svc Mgr Fred.Watton@po.state.ct.us 203-805-6512

Alfred Bidorini DMHAS Director of Planning Alfred.Bidorini@po.state.ct.us 860-418-6838
Loel W. Meckel, LCSW DMHAS Asst. Director, Forensic Services Loel.Meckel@po.state.ct.us 860-262-6735

Lois A. Desmarais DPS Planning Specialist Lois.Desmarais@po.state.ct.us 860-685-8069
Tom Myers DPS IT Analyst 2 Tom.Myers@po.state.ct.us 860-685-8932

Orlando J. Rodriguez UCONN Manager/CT State Data Center orlando.rodriguez@uconn.edu 860-486-9241

Charles W. Martie SDE Education Consultant Charles.Martie@ct.gov 860-713-6809

Stephen M. Cox, Ph.D. CCSU Professor of Criminology coxs@ccsu.edu 860-832-3138

Judith P. Lee, Esq. Court Caseflow Management Specialist Judith.Lee@jud.ct.gov 860-263-2734 x3052

Brian Hill CSSD Manager Brian.Hill@jud.ct.gov 860-721-2113
Susan C. Glass CSSD Program Manager Susan.Glass@jud.ct.gov 860-721-2107

Alan Calandro OFA Section Chief alan.calandro@cga.ct.gov 860-240-0200
Chris Reinhart, Esq. OLR Senior Attorney christopher.reinhart@cga.ct.gov 860-240-8400 

Carol Salsbury DOC Deputy Commissioner Carol.Salsbury@po.state.ct.us 860-692-7871
Linda Frisman DMHAS Director of Research linda.frisman@po.state.ct.us 860-418-6788
Kitty Dudley DOC Counselor Supervisor Kitty.Dudley@po.state.ct.us 860-292-3412
David Rentler BOPP Psychologist 

Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (DMHAS)

Department of Public Safety (DPS) - Division of State Police

State Department of Education (SDE)

University of Connecticut (UCONN) - Connecticut State Data Center

CJPAC Research Work Group
Member List by Agency

Office of Policy and Management (OPM)
Connecticut Executive Branch 

Department of Correction (DOC) 

Criminal Justice Policy and Planning Division (CJPPD)

Special Guests

Connecticut Legislative Branch

Connecticut Judicial Branch 
Court Operations

Court Support Services Division (CSSD), Center for Research, Program Analysis and Quality Improvement

Central CT State University (CCSU)

Board of Pardons and Paroles (BOPP)
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